
Audit and Risk Management Committee
Date: Monday, 28 September 2015
Time: 5.45 pm 

(or upon the rising of the Pensions Committee, 
whichever is the later)

Venue: Committee Room 3 - Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Patrick Sebastian
Tel: 0151 691 8424
e-mail: patricksebastian@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.

2. IT UPDATE (Pages 1 - 6)

Minute 5(2) dated 8 June 2015 refers. 

3. EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE 

Verbal Report

4. EXTERNAL AUDIT FINDINGS 
(Pages 7 - 44)

5. EXTERNAL AUDIT FINDINGS - PENSION FUND 
(Pages 45 - 68)

6. PENSION FUND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
(Pages 69 - 128)

7. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
(Pages 129 - 326)



8. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 
(PART 1) 

9. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE 
PUBLIC 

The public may be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information.

RECOMMENDATION – That in accordance with section 100A (4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business, on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined by the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as 
amended) to that Act. The public interest test has been applied and 
favours exclusion.

10. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 
(PART 2) 



WIRRAL COUNCIL

TRANSFORMATION & RESOURCES POLICY & PERFORMANCE 
COMMITTEE – 21 SEPTEMBER 2015

AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 28 SEPTEMBER 
2015

SUBJECT: IT Services Business Continuity and 
Disaster Recovery Update

WARD/S AFFECTED: None

REPORT OF: Strategic Director for Transformation and 
Resources.

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER: 

Cllrs A. McLachlan and A. Jones

KEY DECISION?  No

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 Since mid-2014 Wirral IT has undertaken a programme of work designed to 

mitigate and ultimately remove risks associated with an underinvestment in IT 
infrastructure.

1.2 This report details the progress thus far and outlines the remaining major steps 
that need to be completed in order to fully mitigate the current risks.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES
2.1 The Wirral Council IT infrastructure suffered from underinvestment for a 

number of years, such that by the middle of calendar year 2013, there were 
number of risks and issues related to reliability, resilience and availability that 
needed to be addressed:

2.2 Since mid-2014 Wirral IT has undertaken a programme of work designed to 
deliver a fit for purpose IT infrastructure that:

 is cost effective, reliable, up to date, secure and well maintained;

 supports the Council’s priorities and objectives;

 enables the digital delivery of services to the citizens and businesses of the 
borough and across the Council for members and officers.

2.3 The programme of work has, either delivered, or is in the process of delivering, 
a number of benefits that achieve the above stated objectives. This programme 
of work will remove multiple single points of failure/dependency and ultimately 
deliver an overarching IT Disaster recovery plan. Projects to date include: - 



2.3.1 Windows 7 Project (2014/15) - This project has delivered;

2.3.1.1 A mobile end user computing solution (Windows 7 Laptops) 
addressing the issues of workplace business continuity across the 
council. In the event of the loss of key sites Council employees have 
the ability to work from alternative offices or connect remotely from 
other locations.

2.3.1.2 It has also delivered a distributed security and authentication system, 
removing the dependencies on the security and authentication systems 
located in the Treasury Building. This will help to maintain services in 
the event of major service incident within the Treasury Building.

2.3.2Storage Area Network SAN) Refresh (2014/15) – This project replaced the 
aging SAN infrastructure located within Treasury Building. Two SANs are now 
in operation, one in each data hall. The SAN infrastructure incorporates a 
number of recovery features including automatic replication between the two 
data centres within the Treasury Building and defined recovery points which aid 
recovery in the event of a server failure. This vastly reduces the risk of data 
loss in the event that one data centre is destroyed.

2.3.3Virtualisation Refresh (2014/15) – Virtualisation of infrastructures helps 
organisations to make cost effective use of their IT resources (servers, storage, 
etc.).  Wirral Council has invested in VMware’s virtualisation technology. This 
solution works hand-in-hand with the SAN infrastructure to provide a highly 
available delivery platform. At present work is underway to consolidate the 
Council’s physical IT estate using VMWare. This will help to simplify the 
migration to new data centres and to reduce costs. Planning is underway to test 
the disaster recovery automation functions of this technology which will provide 
the cornerstone of an automated IT Services Disaster Recovery Plan.

2.3.4High Availability Microsoft SQL Database Platform (2014/15) – a high 
availability SQL database platform has been implemented and is operational; 
this platform replicates Microsoft SQL databases between the two data centres, 
providing a failover mechanism from one data centre to the other. This vastly 
reduces the risk of data loss in the event that one data centre is destroyed. 
Wirral IT is currently working with business stakeholders to (wherever possible) 
migrate databases from legacy SPOF database systems to the new high 
availability database platform.

2.3.5Email Office 365 (2015) this project is underway and will remove the Council’s 
dependency on the legacy email infrastructure. It will provide members and 
officers with a robust, highly available, agile, hybrid cloud-based email 
messaging platform. The three week test phase is due to commence in October 
and assuming a successful test, the project will be rolled out from November 
and it is estimated that it will take about nine months to complete.

2.3.6Wide Area Network Refresh (2015) this project has started. Working in 
partnership with BT, this project is refreshing the wide area network 
infrastructure. As sites are migrated, the refreshed network will provide a fault 



tolerant network for the delivery of IT services and remove multiple single 
points of failure/dependency within the network. It is expected that the project 
will complete within 18 months.

2.3.7Wirral Target Operating Environment (2015/16) this project is currently at 
tender evaluation stage. The project will migrate the server estate onto the 
most up to date version of Microsoft Windows Server, wherever practicable. It 
will also renew the server hardware, where needed and further rationalise 
physical servers wherever possible. The project also deliver complete 
application upgrades when required and further enhance the security, resilience 
and control capabilities of the network infrastructure.

2.3.8Treasury Data Centre Project (2015) – The objective of this project is to 
mitigate the risk of a major IT incident if the Treasury building were to be 
destroyed. Options under consideration include co-locating some of the 
Council’s equipment with a public sector partner or commercial organisation; 
relocation to alternative council facilities; utilising cloud recovery infrastructures. 
Two potential solutions are currently under review and close to confirmation:

2.3.8.1 Wirral IT Services is in discussion with a public sector partner to 
explore the possibility of co-locating half the Co
[...]
cation of audit matters 

We anticipate providing an unqualified opinion on the financial 

statements and an unqualified value for money conclusion. 



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report  2014/15 |  September 2015 4 

Executive summary 

Executive summary 

Overall review of 

financial 

statements 

Purpose of this report 

This report highlights the key matters arising from our audit of  Wirral Council's 

(the Council) financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2015. It is also used 

to report our audit findings to management and those charged with governance in 

accordance with the requirements of International Standard on Auditing 260 (ISA 

UK&I).  

 

Under the Audit Commission's Code of Audit Practice we are required to report 

whether, in our opinion, the  Council's financial statements present a true and fair 

view of the financial position and expenditure and income for the year and 

whether they have been properly prepared in accordance with the CIPFA Code of 

Practice on Local Authority Accounting. We are also required to reach a formal 

conclusion on whether the Council has put in place proper arrangements to secure 

economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources (the Value for Money 

conclusion). 

 

Introduction 

In the conduct of our audit we have not had to alter or change our planned audit 

approach, which we communicated to you in our Audit Plan dated March 2015. 

 

Our audit is substantially complete although we are finalising our work in the 

following areas:  

 

• completion of our review of Property, Plant and Equipment 

• completion of a small amount of income and expenditure sample testing  

• review of the final version of the financial statements 

• obtaining and reviewing the final management letter of representation 

• review of final version of the Annual Governance Statement and 

• updating our post balance sheet events review, to the date of signing the 

opinion 

• Whole of Government Accounts 

 

  

We received draft financial statements and accompanying working papers at the 

start of our audit, in accordance with the agreed timetable. 

 

Key issues arising from our audit 

Financial statements opinion 

We anticipate providing an unqualified opinion in respect of  the financial 

statements.  

 

The key messages arising from our audit of the Council's financial statements 

are: 

• as in 2013/14, the draft accounts were prepared to a good standard and 

supported by appropriate working papers 

• our audit did not identify any material issues affecting the Council's reported 

financial position 

• we  identified a small number of material presentational errors and officers 

have amended the draft statements 

• a number of adjustments were agreed to ensure compliance with accounting 

practices and to improve  the presentation of the financial statements. 

 

The Council delivered an underspend  of £0.5m on its service income and 

expenditure and the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 March 

2015 set out net cost of services expenditure of £234.14m. 

 

Further details are set out in section two of this report. 

 

Merseyside Pension Fund 

We anticipate providing an unqualified opinion on Merseyside Pension Fund's 

financial statements. The findings of the audit are set out in a separate report . 

 

 



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report  2014/15 |  September 2015 5 

Executive summary 

Overall review of 

financial 

statements 

Value for Money conclusion 

We are pleased to report that, based on our review of the Council's arrangements 

to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources, we propose 

to give an unqualified VfM conclusion 

 

The Council has made real progress in improving its arrangements for securing 

economy, efficiency and effectiveness. There is now a track record of delivering 

planned savings and the medium-term fina
[...]
ols 

Roles and responsibilities 

The Council's management is responsible for the identification, assessment, management 

and monitoring of risk, and for developing, operating and monitoring the system of 

internal control. 

 

Our audit is not designed to test all internal controls or identify all areas of control 

weakness.  However, where, as part of our testing, we identify any control weaknesses, 

we  report these to the Council.  

 

Findings 

As part of our audit we have identified a number of areas where the Council's IT controls 

can be further strengthened. We shared our detailed findings with the Council and 

received a response setting  out planned action by Management.  

  

Further details are provided within section two of this report setting out the most 

significant issues that our review identified. 

 

The way forward 

Matters arising from the financial statements audit and review of the Council's 

arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources 

have been discussed with a number of senior officers. 

 

We have made a number of recommendations, which are set out in the action plan in 

Appendix A. Recommendations have been discussed and agreed with officers. 

 

Acknowledgment 

We would like to take this opportunity to record our appreciation for the assistance 

provided by the finance team and other staff during our audit. 

 

 

Grant Thornton UK LLP 

September 2015 

 

 

 



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report  2014/15 |  September 2015 

Section 2: Audit findings 

We have not identified any adjustments affecting the Council's 

financial position and we are expecting to issue an unqualified 

opinion on the financial statements. 

01. Executive summary 

02. Audit findings 

03. Value for Money 

04. Fees, non-audit services and independence 

05. Communication of audit matters 



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report  2014/15 |  September 20
[...]
 

• review of the final version of the Pension Fund annual report. 

 

We will review the Annual Report on completion of the accounts audit and then 

issue our separate audit statement on the pension fund annual report together 

with our audit certificate. 

 

Key issues arising from our audit 

Financial statements opinion 

We anticipate providing an unqualified opinion in respect of the Fund's financial 

statements.  

 

The key messages arising from our audit of the  Fund's financial statements are: 

• the accounts were prepared to a good standard and supported by appropriate 

working papers. 

• Officers have responded promptly to requests for additional information. 

 

We have not identified any adjustments affecting the Fund's reported financial 

position.   We have agreed with officers some minor adjustments to improve 

the presentation of the financial statements. Further details are set out in section 

two of this report. 

 

During the year officers have been working on a number of key projects 

including the transfer of assets and liabilities relating to the Probation Trust, 

new governance arrangements and the implementation of career average 

pensions. Especially in this context, the positive outcome from the audit of the 

accounts is a significant achievement. 

 

 



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report 2014/15 |  August 2015 6 

Executive summary 

Overall review of 

financial 

statements 

Controls 

Roles and responsibilities 

The Council's management is responsible for the identification, assessment, 

management and monitoring of risk, and for developing, operating and monitoring 

the system of internal control. 

 

Our audit is not designed to test all internal controls or identify all areas of control 

weakness.  However, where, as part of our testing, we identify any control 

weaknesses, we  report these to the Council as the administering authority. 

 

Findings 

During our audit, officers made
[...]
ccounts and refers to the outcome, in the context of MPF Officers working on 
a number of key projects throughout the year, as a significant achievement.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES
2.1 The LGPS regulations require the Pension Fund Annual Report to contain the 

Fund Accounts and Net Asset Statement with supporting notes and 
disclosures, prepared in accordance with proper practices.

2.2 International Standards on Auditing (UK&I) 720 requires that auditors read 
any information published with the accounts. It also states that the auditor 
should not issue an opinion until that other information is published.

2.3 The purpose of the Statement of Audited Accounts is to present the overall 
financial position of the Pension Fund as at 31 March 2015 in accordance with 
prescribed guidance.

2.4 Grant Thornton has completed its audit of the accounts and their Audit 
Findings Report was reported to Committee on 14September 2015.

2.5 Officers have agreed to all of the suggested adjustments to the accounts and 
disclosures.



2.6 There was one mis-classification of £3.3 million which was categorised as 
equities instead of other investment balances.  This has no effect on the net 
assets of the Fund as at 31 March 2015.

2.7 All suggested disclosure changes have been amended.

2.8 Within the internal controls section of the report, Grant Thornton has reported 
on three duplicate payments.  These payments were identified by the 
accounts team at the Fund, as part of their regular routine reconciliation 
procedures.  All monies have been recovered and preventative controls 
examined and strengthened where necessary.

2.9 I have prepared a Letter of Representation on behalf of the Committee which 
gives assurances to the Auditor on various aspects relating to the Pension 
Fund.  A draft of this letter is included at appendix 1.

2.10 The Audit Opinion will be issued following final completion of the audit, 
consideration of the Audit Findings Report and approval of the a
[...]
ect on the financial statements.

21 We have disclosed to you all our knowledge of any allegations of fraud, or 
suspected fraud, affecting the Fund's financial statements communicated by 
employees, former employees, analysts, regulators or others.

22 We have disclosed to you all known instances of non-compliance or suspected 
non-compliance with laws and regulations whose effects should be considered 
when preparing financial statements. 

23 There have been no communications with The Pensions Regulator or other 
regulatory bodies during the year or subsequently concerning matters of non-
compliance with any legal duty.

24 We are not aware of any reports having been made to The Pensions Regulator 
by any of our advisors.

25 We have disclosed to you the identity of all the Fund's related parties and all the 
related party relationships and transactions of which we are aware.

26 We have disclosed to you all known actual or possible litigation and claims whose 
effects should be considered when preparing the financial statements.

Approval

The approval of this letter of representation was minuted by the Pension Committee at 
its meeting on 14 September 2015 and by the Audit and Risk Management Committee 
at its meeting on 22 September 2015.

Yours faithfully



Name……………………………

Position………………………….

Date…………………………….

Name……………………………

Position………………………….

Date…………………………….

Signed on behalf of Wirral Council as administering body of the Merseyside Pension 
Fund



WIRRAL COUNCIL

AUDIT & RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

28 SEPTEMBER 2015

SUBJECT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2014/15
WARD/S AFFECTED ALL
REPORT OF HEAD OF FINANCIAL SERVICES AND 

ACTING SECTION 151 OFFICER
RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER

COUNCILLOR PHIL DAVIES

KEY DECISION YES

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1. The Council Constitution allocates responsibility for the approval of the 
Statement of Accounts to the Audit & Risk Management Committee. The 
Statement for 2014/15 was published on 30 June 2015 and was then subject 
to audit. The Council’s external auditor, Grant Thornton LLP will present their 
findings, within the Audit Findings Report (AFR) together with any additional 
update, to this meeting.

1.2. Members are requested to consider the findings of Grant Thornton, agree the 
Letter of Representation, agree any actions for 2015/16 and then approve the 
arrangements for the finalisation of the Statement of Accounts for 2014/15. 
This is in order for them to be published by the statutory deadline of 30 
September 2015. 

1.3 The Statement of Accounts includes the Merseyside Pension Fund (MPF) 
accounts as Wirral Council is the Administering Authority for MPF. As the 
MPF receives a separate Audit Findings Report this has to be considered by 
Pensions Committee and also this Committee as part of approving the 
Accounts.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

INTRODUCTION

2.1 The purpose of the Statement of Accounts is to present the overall financial 
position of the Council at 31 March 2015 in accordance with prescribed 
guidance – the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United 
Kingdom (the Code). This is updated annually and specifies the accounting 
principles and practices required to prepare a Statement of Accounts which 
present a true and fair view of the financial position.



2.2 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003, as amended in 2011, state that 
the Statement of Accounts must be approved by an appropriate Committee no 
later than 30 September. The Head of Financial Services, as Acting Section 
151 Officer, was required to certify the Accounts by 30 June 2015. At that 
date, the Accounts were issued to all Members of this Committee and made 
publicly available.

2.3 The Accounts published at 30 June 2015 have been subject to audit. Under 
the Audit Commission Act 1998 and the Audit Commission Code of Audit 
Practice for Local Government, Grant Thornton, as the Council’s appointed 
external auditor, reports on the financial statements. As stipulated by the 
Regulations, these are to be reported prior to 30 September 2015.

2.4 Grant Thornton are also to present their findings on Value for Money for 
2014/15 to the Committee. There has been an improvement in the findings of 
Grant Thornton between financial years 2013/14 and 2014/15 and these are 
summarised in paragraph 4 to this report.

AMENDMENTS TO THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS

2.5 Amendments to the financial statements requested by Grant Thornton are 
detailed in the Audit Findings Report. Members are asked to consider whether 
or not they agree to the amendments which have been agreed by officers. 
The Auditor has, at the time of writing the report, identified a number of 
additional disclosure requirements, which the Council has agreed to make. 

2.6 The latest Statement of Accounts 2014/15 is appended and reflects the 
comments made in the Audit Findings Report, the Annual Governance 
Statement considered by this Committee on 22 September and the MPF 
Accounts which have been considered by Pensions Committee.

2.7 The Committee will be updated of further audit work and findings at the 
meeting and alterations to the Statement of Accounts as part of the audit 
process may be made up until 30 September.  To facilitate the finalisation of 
the Statement of Accounts by the required deadline Members of the 
Committee are asked to approve that any further revisions to Statement of 
Accounts will be agreed by the Head of Financial Services, as Acting Section 
151 Officer, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee. Members will be 
informed of these revisions at the earliest opportunity.

AUDITOR’S REPORT AND OPINION

2.8 The Audit Opinion will be issued following Committee consideration of the 
Audit Findings Report, approval of any amendments to the Statement of 
Accounts and agreement of the Letter of Representation (Appendix). Grant 
Thornton will issue their opinion before 30 September 2015 and state if the 
accounts are a true and fair view of the
[...]
13.1 There are no equality implications arising directly from the production of the 
Statement of Accounts so an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) is not 
required. If requested then arrangements can be made to provide the 
Accounts in both different languages and formats.

14.0 CARBON REDUCTION AND ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS

14.1 There are none arising directly from this report.

15.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

15.1 There are none arising directly from this report.

16.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

16.1 That Committee consider the Audit Findings Report presented by Grant 
Thornton agreeing:

 The actions taken over the amendments to the Statement of Accounts 
(referred to in Section 2 of this report).

 The findings and action plan in relation to Value for Money (referred to in 
Section 3 of this report) 



16.2 That Committee agree to the Head of Financial Services, as Acting Section 
151 Officer, being authorised to sign off the Councils’ 2014/15 Statement of 
Accounts in consultation with the Chair of the Committee. 

16.3 That the Chair of the Committee signs and dates the Letter of Representation.

16.4 That Committee agree any action plans within the Audit Findings Report.

16.5 That subject to the above, Committee approve the Statement of Accounts for 
2014/15 and the arrangements for further amendments.

17.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

17.1 Audit & Risk Management Committee has responsibility for approving the 
Statement of Accounts on behalf of the Council which is a requirement under 
the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003, as amended in 2011.

REPORT AUTHOR: Tom Sault
Designation Head of Financial Services and Acting Section 151 Officer
Telephone 0151 666 3407
Email tomsault@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDIICES

Letter of Representation.
Statement of Accounts 2014/15 (please note this is 186 pages)

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Audit Findings Report for Wirral Council issued by the Grant Thornton September 
2015 as reported to Audit & Risk Management Committee 28 S

Minutes of the meeting

AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
Monday, 28 September 2015
Present:

23

Councillor

J Crabtree (Chair)

Councillors

RL Abbey
A Davies
P Doughty

D Elderton
P Gilchrist
J Hale

MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state what they were.
No such declarations were made.
Order of Business
The Chair informed the Committee that he would take the Item IT Update
following consideration of the External Audit and Statement of Accounts
Reports, in view of the presence of officers specifically for these items.

24

EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE
With the Chair’s consent, Mr Robin Baker, Engagement Lead Grant Thornton
UK LLP combined his oral update report comments with the External Audit
Findings reports that appeared as separate items on the meeting agenda (see
Minutes 25 and 26 post).

25

EXTERNAL AUDIT FINDINGS
Taken in conjunction with the previous item Mr Robin Baker, Engagement
Lead Grant Thornton UK LLP presented the Audit Findings Report for Wirral
Council, which highlighted the key matters that had arisen from the audit of
Wirral Council’s financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2015.
It was reported that the audit was substantially complete and the Committee
noted that all material elements of the work shown as outstanding at the time
of preparation of the written report had been completed. It was further
reported that subject to some minor revisions, and a restatement relating to

schools due to a technical accounting change, it was the External Auditor’s
intention that an unqualified opinion would be issued on the Council’s financial
statements. He was also pleased to report that, based upon the review of the
Council’s arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its
use of resources it was also proposed to give an unqualified Value for Money
conclusion.
In response to questions from Members regarding a small number of areas
highlighted in the report that included procurement, new methods of service
delivery, and the financial challenges affecting all Councils, the External
Auditor confirmed that there were no significant control weaknesses and that
appropriate arrangements were in place to ensure the Council was well
placed to tackle the challenges ahead.
Resolved: That the report be noted.
26

EXTERNAL AUDIT FINDINGS - PENSION FUND
Taken in conjunction with the previous item Mr Robin Baker, Engagement
Lead Grant Thornton UK LLP presented the Audit Findings Report for
Merseyside Pension Fund (MPF), which had been considered by the
Pensions Committee on 15 September 2015 (Minute 17 refers). He
highlighted the key issues that had arisen from the audit of the Fund’s
financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2015 and anticipated that an
unqualified opinion would be provided. The audit had not identified any
adjustments affecting the Fund’s reported financial position, which recorded
net assets carried forward of £6.8bn.
Resolved – That the report be noted.

27

PENSION FUND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS
The Head of Financial Services and Acting Section 151 Officer presented his
report which indicated that the Pensions Committee at its meeting held on
earlier in that evening 28 September 2015 (Minute 35 refers) had approved
the Merseyside Pension Fund (MPF) Statement of Accounts 2014/2015,
having considered the Audit Findings Report and Letter of Representation.
The MPF Accounts formed part of the Council’s overall Statement of Accounts
and the Audit Findings Report for Merseyside Pension Fund (see Minute 26
ante) had indicated that an unqualified opinion would be issued and that the
accounts presented fairly the financial position of the Fund as at 31 March
2015. The accounts would now form the basis of the MPF Annual Report for
the year ended 31 March 2015.

Resolved – That the report be noted and the Letter of Representation be
approved.
28

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS
The Head of Financial Services and Acting Section 151 Officer presented his
report which advised that the Council’s Constitution allocated responsibility for
the approval of the Statement of Accounts to the Audit and Risk Management
Committee. The Statement for 2014/2015 was published on 30 June 2015
and had been subject to audit by the Council’s external auditor, Grant
Thornton UK LLP, who had presented their findings, within the Audit Findings
Report (see Minute 25 ante).
He informed that the purpose of the Statement of Accounts was to present the
overall financial position of the Council at 31 March 2015. The amendments to
the Accounts were as detailed in the Audit Findings Report (see Minute 25
ante) and the financial position of the Council remained unchanged from that
reported in the Accounts published at 30 June 2015 (Cabinet Minute 25, 13
July 2015 refers). Subject to the Committees consideration of the Audit
Findings Report and agreement to the Letter of Representation, Grant
Thornton would issue the Audit Opinion, which would state that the Accounts
represented a true and fair view of the financial position of the Council at 31
March 2015. The Opinion, together with the revised Annual Governance
Statement, would be included in the Statement of Accounts to be published
before 30 September 2015.
A draft Letter of Representation on behalf of the Committee which gave
assurances to the Auditor on various aspects relating to the Council Accounts
was included as an appendix to the report.
Resolved: That
(1)

the Audit Findings Report presented by Grant Thornton be noted,
noting the actions taken over the amendments to the Statement of
Accounts as detailed in section 2 of the report now submitted;

(2)

the Findings and Action Plan in relation to Value for Money as
detailed in section 3 of the report be agreed;

(3)

the Chair of the Committee be authorised to sign off the Council’s
2014/2015 Statement of Accounts; and

(4)

the Chair of the Committee with the Head of Financial Services and
Acting S151 Officer be authorised to sign and date the Letter of
Representation.

29

IT UPDATE
The Chief Information Officer introduced the report of the Strategic Director for
Transformation and Resources that detailed the programme of work designed
to mitigate and remove risks associated with an underinvestment in IT
infrastructure. The report detailed progress thus far and outlined the
remaining major steps to be completed to mitigate current risks.
The Chief Information Officer informed that the programme of work had
delivered or was in the process of delivering its planned objectives, and
provided a summary of the individual elements of the programme, namely:


The upgrade from Window XP to Windows 7 removing the risk of
unsupported end user computing software and addressing the issues
of workplace business continuity through the use of laptops and
enabling alternate site working.



Storage Area Network (SAN) Refresh – replacing aging treasury
building infrastructure and incorporating recovery features that included
automated replication.



Virtualisation of infrastructures to make cost effective use of IT
resources to form the cornerstone of an automated IT Services
Disaster Recovery Plan.



High Availability Microsoft SQL Database Platform – replicating
databases between two data centres.



Email Office 365, a project to provide a hybrid cloud based email
messaging platform due for roll out in October assuming successful
testing has been completed.



Wide Area Network (WAN) refresh to provide a fault tolerant network,
removing single point dependency to many Council buildings; and



Server Migration, rationalisation and upgrades.

Members questioned the Chief Information Officer at length regarding the
subjects of email, compatibility with personal IT equipment and security. The
Chief Information Officer set out key points of risk assessment, security,
location and reliability of IT servers and associated data management
platforms.
Members were informed that IT Officers were working incredibly hard to
address some long standing issues and were working with partners, both

public and private, to ensure the risks associated with possible IT failures had
been assessed and prioritised.
The Chief Information Officer stated his confidence in the work scheduled and
already undertaken, expressing the view that the investment to date would
improve the efficiency of the Council’s IT networks, and enable the IT
department to programme future upgrades as part of a coordinated schedule
of works.
Resolved: That the report be noted.

